# - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH ) In the Matter of the Approval of Rocky Mountain Power's Advice No. 09-08 Schedule 193 – Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost Adjustment. ) SCHEDULING ORDER )

\_\_\_\_\_

## ISSUED: July 28, 2009

By The Commission:

Pursuant to the discussion and agreement made at the duly noticed Scheduling Conference held July 14, 2009 in this matter, additional representations from participants regarding further agreements reached since the July 14th meeting, and the Commission's own considerations, the Commission issues this Scheduling Order to govern Phase I – Immediate Cost Recovery and Phase II – Scope of Future Proceedings in Docket No. 09-035-T08:

# Phase I – Immediate Cost Recovery

Phase I of Docket No. 09-035-T08 will address Rocky Mountain Power's request

to increase the DSM Tariff Rider as proposed in RMP Advice No. 09-08. Issues addressed in this phase shall be limited to those raised in RMP Advice No. 09-08.

Monday, August 3, 2009	Deadline for interested parties to file pleadings and testimony regarding immediate cost recovery.
Monday, August 10, 2009	Deadline for all parties to file rebuttal testimony regarding immediate cost recovery.
Wednesday, August 12, 2009	Hearing to be held on immediate cost recovery for current demand-side management programs to allow Commission Order in time for September 1, 2009, implementation by Rocky Mountain Power of Adjustment to DSM Tariff Rider, Schedule 193.

### DOCKET NO. 09-035-T08

### -2-

### Phase II - Scope of Future Proceedings

Phase II of Docket No. 09-035-T08 will address issues relevant to DSM as proposed by parties through the process outlined below.

Thursday, August 18, 2009	Deadline for all parties to file proposals on scope of future demand-side management proceeding.
Wednesday, September 9, 2009	Scheduling Conference for Phase II – Scope of Future Proceedings.

Individuals wishing to participate in a hearing or conference by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530- 6716 or call toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public Service Commission five minutes prior to the conference to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any hearing should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

A real time broadcast of the audio portion of the hearing will be available through the Commission's web site at the following link:

<u>http://www.psc.state.ut.us/utilities/electric/elecindx/09035T08indx.html</u>. Audio files will also be available at the web site after the hearing is completed.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 28<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009.

<u>/s/ Julie Orchard</u> Commission Secretary <sub>G#62988</sub>